
 
                                  

 
                           

                                                            AGENDA 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2006 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

CABINET 
MEMBERS: 

Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic Partnerships 
& Community Safety), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Healthy 
Environment), Councillor Terl Bryant (Portfolio: Resources & 
Assets), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy Leader & Portfolio: 
Access and Engagement), Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright 
(Portfolio: Organisational Development & Housing) and Councillor 
John Smith (Portfolio: Economic Development) 

  
Cabinet Support 
Officer: 

Jo Toomey 01476 406152 
e-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the Cabinet at which key 
decisions will be taken on the issues listed on the following page.  Key decisions are 
marked *. 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 
  
2. MINUTES 
 To approve the record of the Cabinet meeting held on 9th October 2006. 

 (Attached) 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
  

 



 
CATEGORY A PRIORITY ISSUE: 
 
4. 101 SINGLE NON-EMERGENCY NUMBER PARTNERSHIP BID: UPDATE 
 Report number SD7 by the Strategic Director, Resources. (Attached) 
  
CATEGORY B PRIORITY ISSUE: 
 
5. RE-INSPECTION OF STRATEGIC HOUSING SERVICES 
 Report number HST10 by the Organisational Development and Housing Services 

Portfolio Holder. (Attached) 
  
CATEGORY M ISSUE: 
 
6. *LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED 

OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION (PART 1) 
 Report number PLA623 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 

 (Attached) 
  
7. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR THE DEVELOPMENT 

& SCRUTINY PANELS 
  
8. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY AND 

NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 
  
9. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 

MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY) 
  
10. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS 
  
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 
  
  

 



1 

 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
9 October 2006  - (11:00-12:07) 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Terl Bryant
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 

 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director 
Service Manager, Legal Services (Monitoring Officer) 
Service Manager, Economic Development and Town Centre 
Management 
Service Manager, Finance and Risk Management 
Communications Manager 
Service Manager, Planning Policy 
Cabinet Support Officer 
Public Relations Officer 

 
CO52. MINUTES 
  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4th September 2006 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
CO53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
  

No declarations made. 
  
CO54. *CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
  

DECISION: 
 
The Cabinet: 
 

Agenda Item 2 



2 

1. Recommends to Council the approval of the revised capital 
programme as attached at appendix A to report CHFR20; 

2. Notes the comments of the Section 151 officer regarding the 
proposed temporary use of Useable Housing Capital Receipts to 
finance the 2006/07 capital programme; 

3. Notes that the Section 151 officer will determine the actual 
financing of the capital programme when closing the accounts for 
2006/07 when full details of the delivery of the programme and 
available financing options are known; 

4. Notes that the Section 151 officer will consider the longer term 
impact of capital financing in conjunction with the Capital and 
Treasury Management advisors as part of the preparation of 
budgets for 2007/08 and provide further advice to the Council in the 
Budget Report for 2007/08. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number C
[...]
he revised LDF timetable appended to this report 
(Appendix 1) as the basis for the revision of the Local 
Development Scheme; 

4. Send a letter to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government and copied to the Government Office for the East 
Midlands expressing concern over the lack of sufficient 
guidance from central government and the implicit costs of 
unexpectedly having to extend work. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for decision 
 

(1) Report number PLA615 by the Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder on the status for Local Development Framework for South 
Kesteven and seeking endorsement for the extension to the 
preferred options consultation that was undertaken on the Core 
Strategy and Housing and Economic DPD (revised timetable 
attached as appendix 1); 

(2) Letter dated 11th August 2006 from the Department for Communities 
and Local Government, attached as appendix 2 to report PLA615; 

(3) National examinations of the soundness of LDF core strategies 
where the first two submitted were deemed unsound by the Planning 
Inspectorate and concerns that preferred options work undertaken by 
SKDC could also be found to be unsound, causing abortive work; 

(4) GOEM recommendations that the council extend or redo consultation 
on preferred options to reflect more fully Government guidance set 
out  in PPS12, which required full consideration of all options; 

(5) Amending the timetable would mean that the next stages of the plan 
would be prepared in the most cost-effective, resource-effective and 
timetable-effective way; 

(6) Delays would mean that the LDF could be aligned with the emerging 
Lincolnshire Spatial Strategy, which would have a plan period to 
2026 and increase the housing target; 

(7) Housing allocations in the old Lincolnshire Structure Plan could 
prevent the Council from meeting its affordable housing targets; 

(8) The identified need to produce three Area Action Plans for Grantham 
and Stamford and a supplementary planning documen
[...]
certain corporate planning and performance information on 
an annual basis and it being made available to the public; 

(3) The “Golden Thread” process would focus resources and attention 
on the delivery of Council priorities and what the community has 
stated was important to them; 

(4) The Corporate Plan would help the Council work with the LSP to 
deliver partnership objectives of the Community Plan; 

(5) Residents of the District, while supporting the concept of ‘PRIDE’, did 
not feel connected to it; 

(6) Comments made during the CPA refresh in February 2006, which 
highlighted confusion regarding ambition and core values and 
ambiguity concerning the word ‘Pride’; 

(7) Input from staff, managers and Members who were fully involved in 
the envisioning process; 

(8) The Plan would provide a reporting link between the council, 

 



5 

government, partners and the public; 
(9) The plan highlights performance measures and targets which could 

be used to assess the Council’s progress in meeting its aims and 
objectives; 

(10) Recommendations made by the Resources DSP. 
  
CO57. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 

AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 
  

Councillor Mrs. Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Housing Services and 
Organisational Development 
 

DECISION:    
 

That approval is given to accept the tender received from Swan 
Windows of Oadby, Leicestershire in the sum of £177,918.33 for the 
supply and fix of new PVCu windows to 104 properties in the District. 

 
[Decision made on 02.10.06] 

 
Councillor Terl Bryant: Portfolio – Resources & Assets 
 

DECISION: 
 
That approval is granted to obtain a copy of the Collaborative Planning 
module to integrate with the existing financial ledger system. 
 
[Decision made on 02.10.06] 
 
DECISION: 
 
That approval is granted to accept the tender submitted by Rilmac 
(Insulation) Ltd of Lincoln in the sum of £12,619.00 for the supply and 
installation of thermal pip
[...]
apital Asset Management Group; 
(3) The Council’s Category A priority on town centre redevelopment. 

 
Other options considered and assessed: 
 
To continue negotiations with Henry Davidson Developments Limited and enter 
into a co-operation agreement for twelve months. 

  
CO59. DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE 
  

Minute items CO54 and CO56 stand referred to the next ordinary meeting of 
the full Council on 26th October 2006. All other decisions as made on 9th 
October 2006 can be implemented on 18th October 2006, unless subject to call-
in by the Chairman of the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel or five 
members of the Council. 
 

 



7 

  
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 406152   

e-mail j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 

 



 1 

REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
 
REPORT NO.: SD7 
 
DATE:  6TH NOVEMBER 2006 
 
 
 

 

TITLE: 
 
Update – 101 single non-emergency number partnership 
bid 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

N/A 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

N/A 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
N/A 

 
 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Access 
Cllr Paul Carpenter – Technology Portfolio Holder 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

Access to services 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Minor  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
N/A 

INITIAL EQUALITY 
IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended to 
report? 

 
No 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

Home Office Booklet - 101 Wave 2 Rolling out the service 
Nationally, March 2006 
Home Office Booklet – Introducing 101 
DOS306 – 101 Single Non-Emergency Number Possible 
Partnership Bid  

 

Agenda Item 4 



 2 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1.  DOS 306 advised the Cabinet in May of a possible partnership bid from Lincolnshire local 
authorities and police to the Home Office for implementation of 101, the single non-emergency 
number, in Wave 2 of the rollout. 
 
2.  The Cabinet supported a partnership bid.  This report updates the Cabinet on the progress 
of that bid. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.  The Cabinet notes the contents of the report and supports the implementation should the 
bid to the Home Office be successful. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
4.   The 101 Project (previously known as the Single Non-Emergency Number project) has 
been implemented by the Home Office to free up the 999 emergency service.  It was loosely 
based on New York’s 311 service.  The Home Office intend for the service to be nationwide by 
April 2008.  
 
5.   101 deals with community safety, including non-emergency crime, policing and anti-social 
behaviour issues.  These issues cover Police, County and District responsibilities.  Callers to 
the 101 phone number are connected to the service covering their part of the country.  When 
fully implemented the customer can use multiple channels – phone, web, e-mail and SMS.  
The 101 service is 24/7 (24 hours/ 7 days a week). 
 
6.    The Lincolnshire 101 Partnership, which has been formed by Lincolnshire Police, 
Lincolnshire County Council and all seven Districts and Boroughs, worked together to develop 
a realistically costed bid and implementation plan to deliver the 101 service.  The bid also 
covers the ongoing cost to run the 101 call centre, situated in the same building as 
Lincolnshire County Council’s contact centre.   The Home Office provided £100K for 
development of the bid. 
 
7.   The Service Areas covered by the 101 number are: 
 

� Vandalism, graffiti and other deliberate damage to property 
� Noisy neighbours or loud parties 
� Intimidation and harassment 
� Abandoned vehicles 
� Rubbish and litter, including fly tipping 
� People being drunk or rowdy in public places 
� Drug-related anti-social behaviour 
� Street lighting 

 
The 8 service headings cover in excess of 40 enquiry topics.  
 
CURRENT SITUATION 
 
8.  The Linc
[...]
OMMENTS OF SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL (MONITORING OFFICER)  
 
16.   No comment. 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Jackie Mills – Business Management Partnership Project Officer 
Telephone: 01476 406200 
Email: j.mills@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
Ian Yates – Strategic Director  
Telephone: 01476 406201 
Email: i.yates@southkesteven.gov.uk  

 

 



 1 

REPORT TO CABINET 

 
REPORT OF:  ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING 

SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
REPORT NO.:  HST10 
 
DATE:  6TH NOVEMBER 2006 
 
 
 

 

TITLE: 
 
Re-inspection of South Kesteven District Council’s Strategic 
Housing Service 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

No 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

N/A 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

N/A 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Councillor Mrs. Frances Cartwright 
Organisational Development and Housing Services 
 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Affordable Housing 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Minor 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

Inspection report available on both the SKDC & Audit 
Commission’ websites 

INITIAL EQUALITY 
IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended to 
report? 

 
Not applicable 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 
No 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
Report DRS 15 to Cabinet 23 May 2005 and Council 26 May 2005  
 

 

Agenda Item 5 



 2 

(1) PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform members of the findings of the re-inspection of the Council’s Strategic 
Housing Services by the Audit Commission in July 2006.  
 
(A copy of the Audit Commission’s inspection report published in October 2006 is 
appended for information)   
 
 

2) RECOMMENDATION 
 

Cabinet members are requested to note the contents of this report and acknowledge 
the improvements identified by the inspection team. 

 
 
(3) DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 

Background 
 
The Council’s Strategic Housing Service was first inspected by the Audit Commission 
in February 2005 with the resultant inspection report published in May 2005.  The 
report detailed some 37 weaknesses, identified only 5 strengths and scored the service 
as Zero stars (Poor) with uncertain prospects for improvements.  
 
As a result of this report Council approved a wide ranging improvement programme in 
May 2005 containing, amongst other things: 
 

• A 90-point improvement plan for the strategic housing service (SHIP) 

• Extra capacity and resources to deliver both short term improvements and to 
ensure continued improvement  

• A programme of review to bring about improvement in the Council’s Housing 
Landlord Service  

 
Housing Service Restructure 
 
Following a full review the Council’s Strategic Housing Service and its Landlord 
Function became separate service sections on 5th December 2005. 
 

• The Strategic Housing service covering all the council’s responsibilities on private 
sector housing, affordable housing, homelessness & housing advice, strategy & 
enabling 

 

• The Landlord function embracing all services related to the council housing stock 
 

Strategic Housing Improvement Plan (SHIP) 
 
Work on delivering the improvement programme has continued over the past twelve 
months despite a number of difficulties with recruitment. From December 2005 to April 
2006 only 2 of the 4 senior posts in the Housing Solutions Team were filled; and in total 
only 9 out of 15 posts were occupied. 
 
There was inevitably some slight slippage on the improvement programme which was 
reported to members on a regular basis. 

 
Re-inspection July 2006  
 
The Audit Commission returned in July 2006 to carry out a re-inspection of the service.     

 



 3 

 
This time the report identified some 7 strengths and only 10 weaknesses.  The service 
was scored as One star (Fair) with promising prospects for improvement.  
 
This improved score represents a real step change. Audit Commission inspection 
methodology is continuously updated and the ability to show improvement,  and 
evidence economic, efficient and effe
[...]
ROUND 
PAPERS: 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
PPS12: Local Development Frameworks  
Lincolnshire Structure Plan (Revised Deposit Draft) 
RSS8: Regional Spatial Strategy for the East Midlands to 2021  
Letter from GOEM 11th April 2005 
Letter from PINs 13th April 2005 
Letter from DCLG 11th August 2006 
Cabinet reports and minutes dated 24th November 2004, 7th February 
2005, 4th April 2005, 9th May 2005, 6th June 2005, 5th September 
2005, 10th October 2005, 6th January 2006, 3rd April 2006 and 9th 
October 2006 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Report PLA615 considered by Cabinet on 9th October 2006 established a new 

way forward for the development of the districts emerging Local Development 
Framework (LDF). Thus the Planning Policy team is now focussing on the 
preparation of the Core Strategy, taking into account the most recent advise of 
the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and from the 
Planning Inspectorate relating to the format and level of detail of emerging LDF 
documents. 

  
1.2 The guidance from DCLG is clear.  A Core Strategy must be clear and concise, 

and should consist only of the overarching planning framework, which will guide 
the broad location and distribution of development. In this respect it will need to 
consider the different options available to best meet the needs of the area.  It 
should therefore be unique to each local area.  To achieve this the Core 
Strategy must not simply repeat national and regional policies, nor should it be 
full of regulatory policies.   

 
1.3 Having considered this advice alongside the preferred options documents 

published this summer it is clear that policies included fall into two categories.  
Those for which a number of options must be considered before a preferred 
“local”option can be selected; and those which largely reflect national and/or 
regional guidance and for which there are no real alternative options.    

 
1.4 This report is the first of two that will consider the most appropriate way forward 

for progressing the new “Preferred Options” stage of the Core Strategy, whilst 
ensuring that the document meets the guidance available, and provides the 
district with an effective policy framework.   

 
1.5 This report considers those issues that should be included within the Core 

Strategy and how the other less “local” issues may be best handled and if 
appropriate how they could be included within the LDF. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet: 
 

a) endorse the general approach set out in this report for the preparation of 
the Revised Core Strategy Preferred Options.   

 



 3 

b) Agree the proposed policy content of the Core Strategy Preferred Options 
as summarised in paragraphs 3.8 of this report.  

c) Consider the inclusion of three addition policies covering flood risk, 
energy efficiency in new buildings and renewable energy schemes as set 
out in paragraphs 3.6 and 3.9 of this report. 

 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 
3.1 The Core Strategy should establish the vision and objectives for the plan period.  

It sets out the overarching planning policy framework for the district.  The 
policies in the Core Strategy “set the scene” for the more detailed site 
allocations and development control policies which will follow in subsequent 
Development Plan Documents (DPDs) and will be applicable to all types of 
development across the district.  All DPDs and SPDs will have to be in 
conformity with the Core Strategy.  

 
3.2 PPS12 advises that the Core Strategy should  

� set out the long term vision for the area and the strategic policies for 
delivering that vision 

� Seek to implement the spatial and transport policies of the Regional Plan 
� Set out broad locations for delivering housing, employment, retail, 

leisure, community and essential public services and transport 
development 

� Include criteria based policies to establish the framework for assessing 
unforeseen proposals 

 
3.3 More recent advice from DCLG and GOEM states that a typical Core Strategy 

should include: 
� Settlement Hierarchy and broad locations for development in the district. 
� Housing Strategy and affordable housing 
� Employment land strategy 
� Transport 
� Town Centres 
� Rural policies (where appropriate) 

 
3.4 In addition to these recommended policy areas the following issues are 

considered to be of particular local importance and should be included within 
our Core Strategy: 
� Gypsies and Travellers; the Gypsies and Travellers Survey 2006 

revealed that there is a need in the district for 20 additional permanent 
pitches and 5 transit pitches.  Circular 1/06 requires that the core strategy 
sets out criteria for the location of gypsy and traveller sites, to be used 
both to guide allocations and to determine applications. 

� Landscape Character Areas; A Landscape Character Assessment for the 
district has now been prepared – the conclusions of this affect the whole 
district and are very much “local” issues which should be included within 
the overarching framework. 

 



 4 

� S106 Planning Obligations; this issue needs clarification and a local 
protocol agreeing which may prioritise what funding / contributions are 
sought for. 

 
3.5 Members should note that three of these policy areas, Town Centres, Rural 

policies and Gypsies and Travellers, were not included within the previous draft 
of the Core Strategy (Town Centres and Gypsies and Travellers were however 
covered in the Housing and Economic DPD). 

 
3.6 Each of these nine policy areas will present the Council with a range of options 

for addressing the issues in the local context.  The Core Strategy Preferred 
Options would therefore need to demonstrate in some detail what options have 
been considered and why the preferred option has been selected.  This process 
must be closely referenced to the “robust” background evidence, which has 
been prepared over the last two – three years, and should demonstrate how the 
community’s views have influenced the decision making process. 

 
3.7 The previous version of the Core Strategy (published in June) also included the 

following polices: 
� Design of New Development 
� Protecting Neighbourhood Amenity 
� Development in Conservation Areas 
� Listed Buildings 
� Archaeological and Historic Sites 
� Reducing the Risk of Flooding and Protecting Water Resources 
� Generating Renewable energy 
� Renewable Energy Technologies in New Development 
� Pollution Control 

 
3.8 These policies largely reflect national and regional planning policy and as such 

there are no, or very limited alternative options to consider.  The advice of the 
DCLG implies that these policies should not be included within the Core 
Strategy, instead these should feature in later DPDs if required.  

 
3.9 In light of the proposed changes to the format of the LDF and the intention to 

produce a Development Control Policy document as well as a Site Allocations 
document, it is considered more appropriate to locate most of these policies 
within that document.  It is felt, however, that consideration should be given to 
the inclusion within the Core Strategy of three broad policies covering the 
Councils intentions in respect of flood risk; energy efficiency in new buildings; 
and renewable energy schemes.  Whilst these policies will be rooted in national 
guidance, and provide little opportunity to consider a variety of alternative 
options, they do relate to issues which have arisen since the Local Plan was 
adopted in 1995, and as a result represent a policy gap.  Members may 
therefore consider it appropriate for the Core Strategy to establish the Council’s 
approach on these matters. 

 
 
 
 

 



 5 

3.10 The table below indicates how it is felt that the issues covered in the previous 
draft of the Core Strategy should be addressed in the new format LDF. 

 

Core Strategy (summer 2006) 
Policy title 

To be included in 
the: 

Expected
[...]
ications of all 
options, consideration of feedback from public consultation and the reason for 
selecting a preferred option for each. 

 
3.12 In addition Members are asked to consider the inclusion the following three 

policies within the Core Strategy: Reducing the Risk of Flooding; Promoting 
Energy Efficiency in New Buildings; and Criteria for the Consideration of 
Renewable Energy Schemes. 

  
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED  
 
4.1 Two alternative approaches could be considered.  The first would be to 

progress the Core Strategy with the same (or revised version of the same) 
policy topics included in the previous draft version.  However it is felt that some 
of the policies tended to repeat national guidance and are therefore 
inappropriate in the Core Strategy, in the light of new DCLG advice. 

 
4.2 The second alternative would be to include only the six policy topics suggested 

by the DCLG. However it is considered that this would present a very narrow 
Core Strategy which would fail to address all of the key local issues which are 
required if the Core Strategy is to effectively provide the overarching policy 
framework for the district. 

 
5. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 
5.1 In adopting this approach the Council should be minimising the potential risk of 

the Planning Inspectorate considering that an unsound approach has been 
adopted and therefore reduce the likelihood of additional costs from any 
abortive work having to be borne by the Council at a later date. 

 
6. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 
6.1 The principle of following the recent guidance issued by the DCLG was 

accepted by Cabinet at its meeting on the 9th October 2006. The 
recommendations made appear to follow that guidance. 

 
7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER  
 
7.1 No comments. 
 
8. CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 
 
8.1 This report sets out the preferred approach to the preparation of an effective 

Core Strategy for South Kesteven, which will (it is hoped) be considered 
“sound” by the Planning Inspectorate.  The report sets out the suggested policy 
content, which takes full account of advice from PPS12, DCLG, PINs and 
GOEM. A further report will be presented to Cabinet that details the proposed 
wording and content of the revised Core Strategy Preferred Options for 
consultation. 

 



 7 

 
9. CONTACT OFFICER  
 
Mark Harrison 
Team Leader, Planning Policy 
01476 406438 
m.harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 101 Single Non-Emergency Number Partnership Bid: Update
	5 Re-inspection of Strategic Housing Services
	HST10 06.11.06 app A

	6 *Local Development Framework: Core Strategy Preferred Options for Public Consultation (Part 1)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
6 November 2006  - 11:00 – 11:44 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger  

Councillor Terl Bryant  
Councillor Paul Carpenter  
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright  
Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Service Manager, Legal Services (Monitoring Officer) 
Service Manager, Housing Solutions 
Service Manager, Planning Policy 
Business Management Services Project Officer 
Management Accountant 
Cabinet Support Officer (Jo Toomey) 
Public Relations Officer (Ioan Reed-Aspley) 

 
 
CO60. MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9th October 2006 were approved as a 

correct record subject to the following amendments: 

 
• Officers with generic job titles should also be referred to by name on the 

attendance list; 

• Decision 4 at minute item CO55 should be amended to read: 
 

“Send a letter to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government and copied to the Government Office for the East Midlands 
expressing concern over the lack of sufficient guidance from central 
government and the implicit costs of unexpectedly having to extend the 
consultation period and re-do work.” 

  
CO61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 No declarations were made. 



2 

  
CO62. 101 SINGLE NON-EMERGENCY NUMBER PARTNERSHIP BID: UPDATE 

 
 DECISION: 

 
The Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes the contents of report SD7 and accepts the update provided at 
the meeting on the suspension of the rollout of Wave 2 of the scheme. 

2. Thanks staff members involved and congratulates them on the bid 
getting put forward for ministerial approval. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision 
 

(1) Report number SD7 by the Strategic Director which provided an update on 
the partnership bid from Lincolnshire local authorities and police to the 
home office for implementation of 101, the single non-emergency number in 
Wave 2 of the roll out; 

(2) The decision made by Cabinet on 8th May 2006 when the Cabinet 
supported a partnership bid; 

(3) The 101 project aligned with corporate priorities: anti-social behaviour, 
street scene and access to services; 

(4) The total cost of the bid was £1.8M which included funding to cover the 
costs of integration of the system to the partners’ CRM, change 
management, business process re-engineering and training; 

(5) The update provided at the meeting: Lincolnshire’s bid was one of 7 that 
was put forward for ministerial approval when the roll out of Wave 2 was 
suspended for analysis of Wave 1 data; 

(6) Work done in preparation for the project could be useful to other service 
areas. It could be possible to incorporate groundwork for the 101 service 
within the shared services agenda.  

  
CO63. RE-INSPECTION OF STRATEGIC HOUSING SERVICES 

 
 DECISION: 

 
The Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes report number HST10 and acknowledges the improvements 
identified by the inspection team; 

2. Congratulates and thanks staff members involved and looks forward 
to continued improvement within the strategic housing service. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision 
 

(1) Report number HST10 by the Organisational Development and Housing 
Service Portfolio Holder on the findings of the Audit Commission’s re-
inspection of the Council’s Strategic Housing Services in July 2005 
(appended to the report); 

(2) The inspection conducted by the Audit Commission of the council’s 
strategic housing function in February 2005, which identified 37 
weaknesses, five strengths and scored the service as zero starts with 
uncertain prospects for improvement; 

(3) The decision made by Council on 26th May 2005 where an improvement 



3 

programme was approved, which included: an improvement plan for the 
strategic housing service, extra capacity and resources to deliver 
improvements and ensure their continuation and a programme of review to 
bring about improvement in the Council’s Housing Landlord Service; 

(4) The re-inspection of the strategic housing function in July 2006 which 
identified 7 strengths and 10 weaknesses. The service was scored as one 
star with promising prospects for improvement; 

(5) The Council’s category A priority: affordable housing and the category B 
priority: housing management. 

  
CO64. *LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED 

OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION (PART 1) 

 
 DECISION: 

 
The Cabinet: 
 

1) Endorses the general approach set out in report PLA623 for the 
preparation of the Revised Core Strategy Preferred Options; 

2) Agrees the proposed policy content of the Core Strategy Preferred 
Options as summarised in paragraphs 3.8 of report PLA623; 

3) Wishes to include the addition of policies covering flood risk, energy 
efficiency in new buildings and renewable energy schemes as set out 
in paragraphs 3.6 and 3.9 of report PLA623. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision 
 

(1) Report number PLA623 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder on 
the preparation of the Local Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy 
based on recent advice of the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) and the Planning Inspectorate; 

(2) The decision made by Cabinet on 9th October 2006, which established a 
new way forward for the development of the district’s LDF; 

(3) DCLG guidance that the Core Strategy should be clear, concise and consist 
only of the overarching planning framework having considered different 
options available to best meet the needs of the local area; 

(4) DCLG and GOEM stated a typical core strategy should include: settlement 
hierarchy based on broad locations for development in the district, housing 
strategy and affordable housing, employment land strategy, transport, town 
centres and rural policies where appropriate; 

(5) Policy areas considered to be of local importance included: gypsies and 
travellers, landscape character areas and Section 106 planning obligations; 

(6) Each policy area would present the council with a range of options for 
addressing the issues in the local context. The Core Strategy Preferred 
Options would need to demonstrate options that had been considered and 
why the preferred option was selected. This should be supported by 
background evidence; 

(7) DCLG advised that policies which largely reflected national and regional 
planning policy should not be included in the Core Strategy because they 
did not offer alternative options to consider; 

(8) While flood risk, energy efficiency in new buildings and renewable energy 
schemes were rooted in national guidance and provided little opportunity for 
the consideration of a variety of alternative options, they related to issues 
which had arisen since the adoption of the Local Plan (1995) and would fill 
a policy gap; 



4 

(9) The first preferred options document had been approved by the Planning 
Inspectorate; this would provide a model for the council to work to. 

 
Other options considered and assessed: 
 

1. To progress the Core Strategy with the same (or revised version of the 
same) policy topics included in the previous draft version. It was felt that 
some of the policies tended to repeat national guidance and were therefore 
inappropriate in the Core Strategy in light of DCLG advice. 

2. To include only the six policy topics suggested by the DCLG. It was 
considered that this would present a very narrow Core Strategy which 
would fail to address all of the key local issues which are required if the 
Core Strategy is to effectively provide the overarching policy framework for 
the district. 

  
CO65. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY AND 

NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 

 
 Councillor Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Organisational Development and Housing 

Services. 
 
DECISION:    
 

That approval is granted that the land at the rear of Tennyson Avenue, Grantham 
outlined on plan ‘A’ attached to report HST007 be transferred to Longhurst Housing to 
develop affordable housing in partnership with South Kesteven district council.  The 
council to have 100% nomination rights to the affordable housing prescribed in the 
nomination agreement for this site.  The transfer of the land to Longhurst Housing at 
district valuer’s valuation with the district council granting the association financial 
assistance in respect of the whole purchase price in accordance with S25. of the Local 
Government Act, 1988 and the General Disposal Consent 2005.  The transfer of the 
land to take place following planning approval for the affordable housing units and 
associated car parking for the new affordable housing units, demolition of the former 
Scout building and the removal of the compound. 

[Decision made on 06.11.06] 

 
  
DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE 
 
All decisions as made on 6th November 2006 can be implemented on 15th November unless 
subject to call-in by the Chairman of the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel or five 
members of the Council. 
 

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 4061152   

e-mail j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 


